- 3 February 2011
I INSTITUTIONAL BSE Sensex: 18449
I|DFC SECURITIES

India Research

Rs177
Voltas OUTPERFORMER
RESULT NOTE Mkt Cap: Rs58.6bn; US$1.3bn
Analyst: Bhoomika Nair (91-22-6622 2561; bhoomika.nair@idfc.com)
Result: Q3FY11
Comment:  Sharply below estimates — Rohini Industrial Electricals impacts profitability
Key consolidated financials
Year ended Revenues (Rs m) % growth, yoy Adj. PAT (Rs m) EPS (Rs) % growth, yoy PE (x)
2008 32,029 - 1,853 5.6 - 31.6
2009 43,259 35.1 2,191 6.6 18.3 26.7
2010 48,059 11.1 3,477 10.5 58.7 16.9
2011E 50,574 5.2 3,266 9.9 (6.2) 17.9
2012E 57,140 13.0 3,768 11.4 15.4 15.6

Key highlights of consolidated results

« Voltas’s 3QFY11 consolidated profit before exceptional items was at Rs599mn (-13.4% yoy growth) sharply below our
estimates (Rs832mn).

« Revenues grew by 4.9% yoy to Rs10.4bn led by a sharp growth of 28% yoy in the unitary division revenues (air
conditioners, cooling products, etc) as also the engineering agency service division (+22% yoy to Rsl1.4bn) led by pick
up in demand.

« However, revenues fell by 2.9% yoy in electromechanical projects in the quarter driven by slower execution of its
order backlog of Rs47bn at the end of 3QFY11, especially in international markets.

« The international revenues (53% of MEP revenues) fell by 9% yoy to Rs3.74bn as some large projects are in the
designing stage and hence the execution has been slow. On the other hand, domestic revenue growth was muted led
by slow execution in projects, where Voltas is the sub contractor in areas such as infra and industrial projects.

- EBITDA margins fell by 150bps to 7.3% during the quarter.

o EBIT margins in the electro mechanical division fell sharply by 250bps yoy to 6.4%. The sharp fall in operating
margins have been due to the losses in Voltas’s subsidiary, Rohini Industrial Electricals (RIE), wherein higher input
costs, cost overruns and entry into new areas of segment impacted margins. Consequently, RIE incurred losses of
Rs90mn in the quarter against a profit of Rs40mn in 3QFY10. Further, higher input prices impacted margins in the
domestic business sharply.

0 The engineering products and services division’s EBIT margins improved sharply by 410bps yoy to 17.5% in
3QFY11 led by strong demand as also increase in commission based revenues, which now account for 27% of the
segment revenues.

o EBIT margins of the consumer segment fell by 260bps to 9.7% due to high base effect as also higher input costs and
adverse change in product mix towards window air conditioners. Going forward, the management expects some
pressure on margins led by higher input prices as also increased competitive intensity.

IDFC Securities Ltd.
Naman Chambers, C-32, G- Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 Tel: 91-22-6622 2600 Fax: 91-22-6622 2501
SEBI Registration Nos.: INB23 12914 37, INF23 12914 37, INBO1 12914 33, INF01 12914 33

“For Private Circulation only” and “Important disclosuresappear at the back of thisreport”




IDFC Securities

« Voltas had a nominal interest expense of Rs34mn in the quarter, while the other income fell by 8.1% yoy to Rs161mn.
The interest income was lower due to lower surplus cash. Voltas has investments of Rs1.26bn and cash of Rs4.3bn
(including advances from customers).

« Overall, capital employed in the business has increased led by higher inventories in the unitary cooling division in
view of rising input prices. Further, a longer time frame for certification in both domestic and international markets
has also led to a higher capital employed in the MEP business.

« Consequently, adjusted profits after tax (before extraordinary items) on consolidated basis fell by 13.4% yoy to
Rs599mn.

« Post exceptional items (profit on sale of property) Voltas has reported consolidated PAT of Rs706mn (-7% yoy).

Consolidated segmental trend

(Rs m) 1Q10 2Q10 3Q10 4Q10 FY10 1011 2011 3011
Revenues

Electromechanical Projects 7,001 7,692 7,131 9,310 31,134 6,926 7,066 6,926
Engineering Products 1,139 1,170 1,173 1,198 4,680 1,203 1,267 1,428
Unitary Cooling 4,153 1,968 1,539 4,211 11,871 5,868 2,281 1,969
Others 127 103 71 90 391 38 26 72
Less: inter segment 3 3 9 3 18 4 4 2
Total 12,418 10,930 9,905 14,806 48,059 14,031 10,636 10,393

yoy % change

Electromechanical Projects 44.6 21.8 2.6 (2.6) 125 (1.1) (8.1) (2.9)
Engineering Products (16.5) (27.7) 6.8 (10.8) (13.7) 5.6 8.3 21.7
Unitary Cooling 35 26.7 26.9 72.3 28.7 41.3 15.9 27.9
Others (43.1) (63.4) (75.8) (62.7) (62.4) (70.4) (74.9) 14
Total revenues 194 12.1 3.8 9.1 11.1 13.0 2.7) 4.9
EBIT

Electromechanical Projects 612 898 637 944 3091 586 580 440
Engineering Products 157 215 159 238 768 276 264 250
Unitary Cooling 389 187 190 452 1203 547 280 191
Others 14 14 7 37 72 1 6 8
EBIT 1173 1314 993 1671 5134 1410 1130 888

EBIT margin (%)

Electromechanical Projects 8.7 11.7 8.9 10.1 9.9 8.5 8.2 6.4
Engineering Products 13.8 18.3 135 19.8 16.4 22.9 20.9 175
Unitary Cooling 9.4 9.5 12.3 10.7 10.1 9.3 12.3 9.7
Others 11.3 13.8 9.3 40.6 18.4 2.7 21.7 11.5

Q Order backlog of Rs47bn

Voltas reported a consolidated order backlog of Rs47bn at the end of 3QFY11 (-6% yoy). The fall in the order backlog is
due to slower order intake in Rohini Industrial Electircals (RIE), which has witnessed order intake of Rs280mn against
Rs2bn in 3QFY10. However, the order intake in Voltas’s standalone business continued to be strong in both domestic and
international markets. The order inflow from international markets continues to remain buoyant and the management
expects the order inflow to pick up led by finalization of some large projects. The international order backlog accounts for
66% of the total order backlog or Rs31bn, while the balance Rs16bn is for projects in the domestic space.




IDFC Securities

Order intake and backlog details

(Rs m) 3Q10 3Q11 % yoy growth
Domestic order intake 3,760 3,940 5

- Standalone 1,720 3,660 113

-RIE 2,040 280 (86)
International order intake 400 1,040 160
Order intake 4,160 4,980 20
Order backlog 49,980 46,970 (6.0)

O Maintain Outperformer

We have downgraded our earnings estimates for FY11E and FY12E by 15% each to reflect the slower execution as also the
pressure on operating margins led by higher input prices, apart from the losses in its subsidiary, RIE. We believe the
order inflow is likely to increase over the next few quarters led by turn in activity both in domestic markets as also in
Middle East (led by government backed investments in countries such as Abu Dhabi, Qatar and Saudi Arabia), which is
being demonstrated by the pick up in order intake from 4QFY10 onwards as also the enquiries in hand. Accordingly, we
believe valuations of 15.6x FY12E consolidated earnings are attractive and maintain an Outperformer rating with a target

price of Rs205/share.

Consolidated quarterly results

(Rs m)

Net Sales

Total Expenditure
EBITDA

OPM (%)

Other Income
Interest
Depreciation

PBT

Tax

Tax Rate (%)
Pre-exceptional PAT
Minority interest
Adjusted PAT
Extra-ordinary ltems
PAT

Growth, % yoy
Sales

EBITDA

Other Income
Interest
Depreciation

PBT
Pre-exceptional PAT
Reported PAT

Outstanding shares (mn)
EPS (Rs)
PER (X)

1Q10
12,419
11,323
1,095
8.8

189
10
49

1,225
374
305
851
@)
844
(55)
789

19.4
33.1
(5.1)

1,011.1

1.4
25.9
29.6
(5.5)

330.9
2.6
17.2

2Q10
10,930
9,738
1,192
10.9

212
16
56

1,332
415
31.2
917
13)
904
©
903

12.1
66.7
20.9

(22.3)
(9.0)
64.9
67.5
48.1

330.9
2.8
16.0

3Q10
9,905
9,030
875
8.8

175
12
55

983
284
28.9
699
®
691
65
757

3.8
63.5
(11.3)
(65.0)
(2.5)
53.3
52.1
82.5

330.9
21
21.0

4Q10
14,806
13,307
1,499
10.1

179
26
54

1,598
333
20.8
1,265
®)
1,257
103
1,360

9.1
97.8
5.1
(51.0)
24.5
92.1
130.4
107.9

330.9
3.8
11.6

FY10
48,059
43,397

4,662
9.7

789
98
214

5,138
1,427
27.8
3,710
(36)
3,675
135
3,810

11.1
64.7
6.3
(10.5)
2.1
57.9
67.7
51.5

330.9
11.2
15.8

1Q11
14,031
12,807
1,223
8.7

253
53
50

1,374
429
312
945
®)
940
@)
932

13.0
11.7
34.1
427.0
18
12.2
11.3
18.1

330.9
2.9
15.5

2011
10,636
9,576
1,060
10.0

209
37
53

1,178
395
33.5
783
22
805
119
924

2.7)
(11.1)
(1.6)
127.4
(4.3)
(11.6)
(10.9)
2.3

330.9
2.4
18.7

3Q11
10,393
9,629
763
7.3

161
34
54

836
255
30.4
582
17
599
107
706

4.9
(12.8)
(8.1)
178.7
(1.8)
(14.9)
(13.4)
(6.8)

330.9
18
25.2




IDFC Securities

Analyst Sector/Industry/Coverage E-mail Tel. +91-22-6622 2600
Pathik Gandotra Head of Research; Financials, Strategy pathik.gandotra@idfc.com 91-22-662 22525
Shirish Rane Construction, Power, Cement shirish.rane@idfc.com 91-22-662 22575
Nikhil Vora FMCG, Media, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges nikhil.vora@idfc.com 91-22-662 22567
Nitin Agarwal Pharmaceuticals, Real Estate nitin.agarwal@idfc.com 91-22-662 22568
Chirag Shah Metals & Mining,Telecom, Pipes, Textiles chirag.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22564
Bhoomika Nair Logistics, Engineering bhoomika.nair@idfc.com 91-22-662 22561
Hitesh Shah, CFA IT Services hitesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-662 22565

Bhushan Gajaria
Salil Desai
Ashish Shah
Probal Sen
Chinmaya Garg
Abhishek Gupta
Ritesh Shah
Saumil Mehta
Vineet Chandak
Kavita Kejriwal
Anamika Sharma
Varun Kejriwal
Swati Nangalia
Nikhil Salvi
Dharmendra Sahu

Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Retailing
Construction, Power, Cement
Construction, Power, Cement

Oil & Gas

Financials

Telecom, Metals & Mining
Pharmaceuticals

Metals, Pipes

Real Estate

Strategy, Financials

IT Services

FMCG, Mid Caps

Media, Education, Exchanges, Midcaps
Construction, Power, Cement

Database Analyst

bhushan.gajaria@idfc.com
salil.desai@idfc.com
ashish.shah@idfc.com
probal.sen@idfc.com
chinmaya.garg@idfc.com
abhishek gupta@idfc.com
ritesh.shah@idfc.com
saumil. mehta@idfc.com
vineet.chandak@idfc.com
kavita kejriwal@idfc.com
anamika.sharma@idfc.com
varun.kejriwal@idfc.com
swati.nangalia@idfc.com
nikhil.salvi@idfc.com
dharmendra.sahu@idfc.com

91-22-662 22562
91-22-662 22573
91-22-662 22560
91-22-662 22569
91-22-662 22563
91-22-662 22661
91-22-662 22571
91-22-662 22578
91-22-662 22579
91-22-662 22558
91-22-662 22680
91-22-662 22685
91-22-662 22576
91-22-662 22566
91-22-662 22580

Rupesh Sonawale Database Analyst rupesh.sonawale@idfc.com 91-22-662 22572
Dharmesh R Bhatt, CMT Technical Analyst dharmesh.bhatt@idfc.com 91-22-662 22534
Equity Sales/Dealing Designation E-mail Tel. +91-22-6622 2500
Naishadh Paleja MD, CEO naishadh.paleja@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2522
Paresh Shah MD, Dealing paresh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2508
Vishal Purohit MD, Sales vishal.purohit@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2533
Nikhil Gholani MD, Sales nikhil.gholani@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2529

Sanjay Panicker
Rajesh Makharia

Director, Sales
Director, Sales

sanjay.panicker@idfc.com
rajesh.makharia@idfc.com

91-22-6622 2530
91-22-6622 2528

Nirbhay Singh SVP, Sales nirbhay.singh@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2595
Suchit Sehgal AVP, Sales suchit.sehgal@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2532
Pawan Sharma MD, Derivatives pawan.sharma@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2539
lignesh Shah AVP, Derivatives jignesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2536
Suniil Pandit Director, Sales trading suniil.pandit@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2524
Dipesh Shah Director, Sales trading dipesh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2693
Mukesh Chaturvedi SVP, Sales trading mukesh.chaturvedi@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2512
Viren Sompura SVP, Sales trading viren.sompura@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2527
Rajashekhar Hiremath VP, Sales trading rajashekhar.hiremath@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2516

Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by IDFC Securities Ltd (IDFC SEC). IDFC SEC and its subsidiaries and associated companies are a full-service, integrated investment banking,
investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities.
This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction.

The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis,
IDFC SEC, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees (“IDFC SEC and affiliates”) are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also,
there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC SEC and affiliates from doing so. We do not represent that information contained herein is accurate or
complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment
decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an
independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed
may not be suitable for all investors.

Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC SEC and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within
such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may
come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such applicable restrictions.

Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not
match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

IDFC SEC and affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell, or may be materially
interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC SEC and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any
company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC SEC, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling
the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily reflect those of IDFC SEC and
affiliates.

This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material and
is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited.

Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC SEC will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their
receiving this report.

Explanation of Ratings:

1. Outperformer: More than 5% to Index

2. Neutral: Within 0-5% to Index (upside or downside)

3. Underperformer: Less than 5% to Index

Disclosure of interest:

1. IDFC SEC and affiliates may have received compensation from the company covered herein in the past twelve months for issue management, capital structure, mergers & acquisitions,
buyback of shares and other corporate advisory services.

2. Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have received a mandate from the subject company.

3. IDFC SEC and affiliates may hold paid up capital of the subject company.

4. IDFC SEC and affiliates, their directors and employees may from time to time have positions or options in the company and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned
herein.

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with IDFC Securities Ltd



