



Voltas

Rs177

OUTPERFORMER

RESULT NOTE Mkt Cap: Rs58.6bn; US\$1.3bn

Analyst: Bhoomika Nair (91-22-6622 2561; bhoomika.nair@idfc.com)

Result: Q3FY11

Comment: Sharply below estimates - Rohini Industrial Electricals impacts profitability

Key consolidated financials

Year ended	Revenues (Rs m)	% growth, yoy	Adj. PAT (Rs m)	EPS (Rs)	% growth, yoy	PE (x)
2008	32,029	=	1,853	5.6	-	31.6
2009	43,259	35.1	2,191	6.6	18.3	26.7
2010	48,059	11.1	3,477	10.5	58.7	16.9
2011E	50,574	5.2	3,266	9.9	(6.1)	17.9
2012E	57,140	13.0	3,768	11.4	15.4	15.6

Key highlights of consolidated results

- Voltas's 3QFY11 consolidated profit before exceptional items was at Rs599mn (-13.4% yoy growth) sharply below our estimates (Rs832mn).
- Revenues grew by 4.9% yoy to Rs10.4bn led by a sharp growth of 28% yoy in the unitary division revenues (air conditioners, cooling products, etc) as also the engineering agency service division (+22% yoy to Rs1.4bn) led by pick up in demand.
- However, revenues fell by 2.9% yoy in electromechanical projects in the quarter driven by slower execution of its order backlog of Rs47bn at the end of 3QFY11, especially in international markets.
- The international revenues (53% of MEP revenues) fell by 9% yoy to Rs3.74bn as some large projects are in the designing stage and hence the execution has been slow. On the other hand, domestic revenue growth was muted led by slow execution in projects, where Voltas is the sub contractor in areas such as infra and industrial projects.
- EBITDA margins fell by 150bps to 7.3% during the quarter.
 - o EBIT margins in the electro mechanical division fell sharply by 250bps yoy to 6.4%. The sharp fall in operating margins have been due to the losses in Voltas's subsidiary, Rohini Industrial Electricals (RIE), wherein higher input costs, cost overruns and entry into new areas of segment impacted margins. Consequently, RIE incurred losses of Rs90mn in the quarter against a profit of Rs40mn in 3QFY10. Further, higher input prices impacted margins in the domestic business sharply.
 - The engineering products and services division's EBIT margins improved sharply by 410bps yoy to 17.5% in 3QFY11 led by strong demand as also increase in commission based revenues, which now account for 27% of the segment revenues.
 - EBIT margins of the consumer segment fell by 260bps to 9.7% due to high base effect as also higher input costs and adverse change in product mix towards window air conditioners. Going forward, the management expects some pressure on margins led by higher input prices as also increased competitive intensity.

- Voltas had a nominal interest expense of Rs34mn in the quarter, while the other income fell by 8.1% yoy to Rs161mn.
 The interest income was lower due to lower surplus cash. Voltas has investments of Rs1.26bn and cash of Rs4.3bn (including advances from customers).
- Overall, capital employed in the business has increased led by higher inventories in the unitary cooling division in view of rising input prices. Further, a longer time frame for certification in both domestic and international markets has also led to a higher capital employed in the MEP business.
- Consequently, adjusted profits after tax (before extraordinary items) on consolidated basis fell by 13.4% yoy to Rs599mn.
- Post exceptional items (profit on sale of property) Voltas has reported consolidated PAT of Rs706mn (-7% yoy).

Consolidated segmental trend

(Rs m)	1Q10	2Q10	3Q10	4Q10	FY10	1011	2011	3Q11
Revenues								
Electromechanical Projects	7,001	7,692	7,131	9,310	31,134	6,926	7,066	6,926
Engineering Products	1,139	1,170	1,173	1,198	4,680	1,203	1,267	1,428
Unitary Cooling	4,153	1,968	1,539	4,211	11,871	5,868	2,281	1,969
Others	127	103	71	90	391	38	26	72
Less: inter segment	3	3	9	3	18	4	4	2
Total	12,418	10,930	9,905	14,806	48,059	14,031	10,636	10,393
yoy % change								
Electromechanical Projects	44.6	21.8	2.6	(2.6)	12.5	(1.1)	(8.1)	(2.9)
Engineering Products	(16.5)	(27.7)	6.8	(10.8)	(13.7)	5.6	8.3	21.7
Unitary Cooling	3.5	26.7	26.9	72.3	28.7	41.3	15.9	27.9
Others	(43.1)	(63.4)	(75.8)	(62.7)	(62.4)	(70.4)	(74.9)	1.4
Total revenues	19.4	12.1	3.8	9.1	11.1	13.0	(2.7)	4.9
EBIT								
Electromechanical Projects	612	898	637	944	3091	586	580	440
Engineering Products	157	215	159	238	768	276	264	250
Unitary Cooling	389	187	190	452	1203	547	280	191
Others	14	14	7	37	72	1	6	8
EBIT	1173	1314	993	1671	5134	1410	1130	888
EBIT margin (%)								
Electromechanical Projects	8.7	11.7	8.9	10.1	9.9	8.5	8.2	6.4
Engineering Products	13.8	18.3	13.5	19.8	16.4	22.9	20.9	17.5
Unitary Cooling	9.4	9.5	12.3	10.7	10.1	9.3	12.3	9.7
Others	11.3	13.8	9.3	40.6	18.4	2.7	21.7	11.5

□ Order backlog of Rs47bn

Voltas reported a consolidated order backlog of Rs47bn at the end of 3QFY11 (-6% yoy). The fall in the order backlog is due to slower order intake in Rohini Industrial Electircals (RIE), which has witnessed order intake of Rs280mn against Rs2bn in 3QFY10. However, the order intake in Voltas's standalone business continued to be strong in both domestic and international markets. The order inflow from international markets continues to remain buoyant and the management expects the order inflow to pick up led by finalization of some large projects. The international order backlog accounts for 66% of the total order backlog or Rs31bn, while the balance Rs16bn is for projects in the domestic space.

Order intake and backlog details

(Rs m)	3Q10	3Q11	% yoy growth
Domestic order intake	3,760	3,940	5
- Standalone	1,720	3,660	113
- RIE	2,040	280	(86)
International order intake	400	1,040	160
Order intake	4,160	4,980	20
Order backlog	49,980	46,970	(6.0)

□ Maintain Outperformer

We have downgraded our earnings estimates for FY11E and FY12E by 15% each to reflect the slower execution as also the pressure on operating margins led by higher input prices, apart from the losses in its subsidiary, RIE. We believe the order inflow is likely to increase over the next few quarters led by turn in activity both in domestic markets as also in Middle East (led by government backed investments in countries such as Abu Dhabi, Qatar and Saudi Arabia), which is being demonstrated by the pick up in order intake from 4QFY10 onwards as also the enquiries in hand. Accordingly, we believe valuations of 15.6x FY12E consolidated earnings are attractive and maintain an Outperformer rating with a target price of Rs205/share.

Consolidated quarterly results

·								
(Rs m)	1Q10	2Q10	3Q10	4Q10	FY10	1011	2Q11	3Q11
Net Sales	12,419	10,930	9,905	14,806	48,059	14,031	10,636	10,393
Total Expenditure	11,323	9,738	9,030	13,307	43,397	12,807	9,576	9,629
EBITDA	1,095	1,192	875	1,499	4,662	1,223	1,060	763
OPM (%)	8.8	10.9	8.8	10.1	9.7	8.7	10.0	7.3
Other Income	189	212	175	179	789	253	209	161
Interest	10	16	12	26	98	53	37	34
Depreciation	49	56	55	54	214	50	53	54
PBT	1,225	1,332	983	1,598	5,138	1,374	1,178	836
Tax	374	415	284	333	1,427	429	395	255
Tax Rate (%)	30.5	31.2	28.9	20.8	27.8	31.2	33.5	30.4
Pre-exceptional PAT	851	917	699	1,265	3,710	945	783	582
Minority interest	(7)	(13)	(8)	(8)	(36)	(5)	22	17
Adjusted PAT	844	904	691	1,257	3,675	940	805	599
Extra-ordinary Items	(55)	(0)	65	103	135	(7)	119	107
PAT	789	903	757	1,360	3,810	932	924	706
Growth, % yoy								
Sales	19.4	12.1	3.8	9.1	11.1	13.0	(2.7)	4.9
EBITDA	33.1	66.7	63.5	97.8	64.7	11.7	(11.1)	(12.8)
Other Income	(5.1)	20.9	(11.3)	5.1	6.3	34.1	(1.6)	(8.1)
Interest	1,011.1	(22.3)	(65.0)	(51.0)	(10.5)	427.0	127.4	178.7
Depreciation	1.4	(9.0)	(2.5)	24.5	2.1	1.8	(4.3)	(1.8)
PBT	25.9	64.9	53.3	92.1	57.9	12.2	(11.6)	(14.9)
Pre-exceptional PAT	29.6	67.5	52.1	130.4	67.7	11.3	(10.9)	(13.4)
Reported PAT	(5.5)	48.1	82.5	107.9	51.5	18.1	2.3	(6.8)
			200.5					005 5
Outstanding shares (mn)	330.9	330.9	330.9	330.9	330.9	330.9	330.9	330.9
EPS (Rs)	2.6	2.8	2.1	3.8	11.2	2.9	2.4	1.8
PER (x)	17.2	16.0	21.0	11.6	15.8	15.5	18.7	25.2

IDFC Securities

Analyst	Sector/Industry/Coverage	E-mail	Tel. +91-22-6622 2600
Pathik Gandotra	Head of Research; Financials, Strategy	pathik.gandotra@idfc.com	91-22-662 22525
Shirish Rane	Construction, Power, Cement	shirish.rane@idfc.com	91-22-662 22575
Nikhil Vora	FMCG, Media, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges	nikhil.vora@idfc.com	91-22-662 22567
Nitin Agarwal	Pharmaceuticals, Real Estate	nitin.agarwal@idfc.com	91-22-662 22568
Chirag Shah	Metals & Mining, Telecom, Pipes, Textiles	chirag.shah@idfc.com	91-22-662 22564
Bhoomika Nair	Logistics, Engineering	bhoomika.nair@idfc.com	91-22-662 22561
Hitesh Shah, CFA	IT Services	hitesh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-662 22565
Bhushan Gajaria	Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Retailing	bhushan.qajaria@idfc.com	91-22-662 22562
Salil Desai	Construction, Power, Cement	salil.desai@idfc.com	91-22-662 22573
Ashish Shah	Construction, Power, Cement	ashish.shah@idfc.com	91-22-662 22560
Probal Sen	Oil & Gas	probal.sen@idfc.com	91-22-662 22569
Chinmaya Garg	Financials	chinmaya.garg@idfc.com	91-22-662 22563
Abhishek Gupta	Telecom, Metals & Mining	abhishek.qupta@idfc.com	91-22-662 22661
Ritesh Shah	Pharmaceuticals	ritesh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-662 22571
Saumil Mehta	Metals, Pipes	saumil.mehta@idfc.com	91-22-662 22578
Vineet Chandak	Real Estate	vineet.chandak@idfc.com	91-22-662 22579
Kavita Kejriwal	Strategy, Financials	kavita.kejriwal@idfc.com	91-22-662 22558
Anamika Sharma	IT Services	anamika.sharma@idfc.com	91-22-662 22680
Varun Kejriwal	FMCG, Mid Caps	varun.kejriwal@idfc.com	91-22-662 22685
Swati Nangalia	Media, Education, Exchanges, Midcaps	swati.nangalia@idfc.com	91-22-662 22576
Nikhil Salvi	Construction, Power, Cement	nikhil.salvi@idfc.com	91-22-662 22566
Dharmendra Sahu	Database Analyst	dharmendra.sahu@idfc.com	91-22-662 22580
Rupesh Sonawale	Database Analyst	rupesh.sonawale@idfc.com	91-22-662 22572
Dharmesh R Bhatt, CMT	Technical Analyst	dharmesh.bhatt@idfc.com	91-22-662 22534
Equity Sales/Dealing	Designation	E-mail	Tel. +91-22-6622 2500
Naishadh Paleja	MD. CEO	naishadh.paleia@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2522
Paresh Shah	· ·	paresh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2522
Vishal Purohit	MD, Dealing MD. Sales		
	MD, Sales	vishal.purohit@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2533
Nikhil Gholani	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nikhil.gholani@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2529
Sanjay Panicker	Director, Sales	sanjay.panicker@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2530
Rajesh Makharia	Director, Sales	rajesh.makharia@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2528
Nirbhay Singh	SVP, Sales	nirbhay.singh@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2595
Suchit Sehgal	AVP, Sales	suchit.sehgal@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2532
Pawan Sharma	MD, Derivatives	pawan.sharma@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2539
Jignesh Shah	AVP, Derivatives	jignesh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2536
Suniil Pandit	Director, Sales trading	suniil.pandit@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2524
Dipesh Shah	Director, Sales trading	dipesh.shah@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2693
Mukesh Chaturvedi	SVP, Sales trading	mukesh.chaturvedi@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2512
Viren Sompura Rajashekhar Hiremath	SVP, Sales trading VP, Sales trading	viren.sompura@idfc.com rajashekhar.hiremath@idfc.com	91-22-6622 2527 91-22-6622 2516

Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by IDFC Securities Ltd (IDFC SEC). IDFC SEC and its subsidiaries and associated companies are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities.

This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction.

The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, IDFC SEC, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees ("IDFC SEC and affiliates") are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC SEC and affiliates from doing so. We do not represent that information contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.

Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC SEC and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such applicable restrictions.

Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

IDFC SEC and affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell, or may be materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC SEC and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC SEC, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily reflect those of IDFC SEC and affiliates.

This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited.

Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC SEC will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

Explanation of Ratings:

1. Outperformer: More than 5% to Index

2. Neutral: Within 0-5% to Index (upside or downside)

3. Underperformer: Less than 5% to Index

Disclosure of interest:

- 1. IDFC SEC and affiliates may have received compensation from the company covered herein in the past twelve months for issue management, capital structure, mergers & acquisitions, buyback of shares and other corporate advisory services.
- 2. Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have received a mandate from the subject company.
- 3. IDFC SEC and affiliates may hold paid up capital of the subject company.
- 4. IDFC SEC and affiliates, their directors and employees may from time to time have positions or options in the company and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein.

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with IDFC Securities Ltd